
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:517
ANSWERED ON:30.04.2002
ACCELERATED URBAN WATER SUPPLY PROGRAMME
UMMAREDDY VENKATESWARLU

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a): the details of schemes submitted by the various State Governments under the Accelerated Urban Water Supply Programme during the last three years, as on December 31, 2001 year-wise and State-wise;

(b): the details of schemes sanctioned State-wise;

(c): the details of towns eligible under the Scheme as also the number of towns covered under the scheme, State-wise; and

(d): the total amount sanctioned and released under the scheme, State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI ANANTH KUMAR )

(a)to(d): A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.517 FOR 30TH APRIL, 2002 REGARDING
ACCELERATED URBAN WATER SUPPLY PROGRAMME

(a)&(b): The details of schemes approved under the Accelerated Urban Water Supply Programme (AUWSP) and pending as on 31st March, 2000, 31st March, 2001 and 31st December, 2001 State-wise are at Annexure-I.

(c)&(d): The details of towns eligible under the Centrally sponsored Accelerated Urban Water Supply Programme (AUWSP) as per 1991 census, the number of towns approved and funds released under the scheme State-wise are at Annexures II and III. As on 31st March, 2002, water supply schemes for 660 towns have been approved under the AUWSP at a total estimated cost of Rs.829.33 crores and Central share of Rs.360.57 crores has been released to the States for implementation of the sanctioned schemes. Funds are not released scheme-wise to States but in a lump sum.

ANNEXURE-I

Centrally Sponsored Accelerated Urban Water Supply Programme (AUWSP)

    (Rupees in lakhs)

Sl.  State                       1999-2000                      2000-2001                            2001-2002
No.                           (as on 31.3.2000)              (as on 31.3.2001)                   (As on 31.12.2001)

   DPRs Approved    DPRs Pending    DPRs Approved     DPRs Pending      DPRs Approved    DPRs Pending
   Nos. Estt.Cost   Nos. Estt.Cost  Nos. Estt.Cost    Nos. Estt.Cost    Nos. Estt.Cost   Nos. Estt.Cost

1.   Andhra Pradesh    -        -       -       -       -        -        -        -        -         -      3       600.92

2.   Arunachal Pradesh -        -       -       -       -        -        -        -        -         -      -         -

3.   Assam             4     1257.31    -       -       -        -        -        -        -         -      2      1406.04

4.   Bihar             8     1301.44    -       -       1      148.55     -        -        -         -      7      1167.36

5.   Chattisgarh +                                                                          -         -      9      1115.45
6.   Goa               -        -       -       -       -        -        -        -        -         -      -         -

7   Gujarat           7     1395.28    -       -       4      846.78     -        -        -         -     12      1450.34


8.   Haryana           4      512.82    -       -       8     1897.28     1      175.25     -         -      5      1410.30

9.   Himachal Pradesh  2      626.00    -       -       1      188.00     1     1247.00     -         -      2       944.17
10.  Jammu & Kashmir   1      305.70    -       -       -        -        -        -        -         -      -         -
11.  Jharkhand +                                                                            -         -      -         -
12.  Karnataka         7     1371.45    -       -       4     1088.70     -        -        3       978.45   5      4319.81
13.  Kerala            -        -       2     395.00    2      510.70     1      550.80     -         -      1       550.80
14.  Madhya Pradesh   28     2559.35    7     917.00    9     1280.50     6      926.55     -         -     19      2887.01
15.  Maharashtra       2      465.58    2     829.38    5     2063.18     -        -        -         -      -         -
16.  Manipur           3      340.88    -       -       3      653.54     -        -        1       141.09   1       206.23
17.  Meghalaya         -        -       -       -       1      386.10     -        -        -         -      -         -
18.  Mizoram           3      320.79    -       -       1      322.88     -        -        -         -      -         -
19.  Nagaland          1      683.00    -       -       -        -        -        -        -         -      -         -
20.  Orissa            3      520.48    -       -       6      722.79     2      434.71     -         -      2       434.71
21.  Punjab            1      102.61    -       -       -        -        2      153.75     -         -      3       343.24
22.  Rajasthan         -        -       -       -       9     1226.68     -        -        -         -      -         -
23.  Sikkim            1      115.68    -       -       -        -        -        -        -         -      1       438.00
24.  Tamil Nadu        6     1396.10    -       -       8     1444.12     -        -        1       694.50   4      1017.62
25.  Tripura           1      288.14    -       -       3      800.97     -        -        -         -      2       821.85
26.  Uttar Pradesh    27     2389.54    1      97.07   67     6194.97     4     1550.11    22      1535.29  34      3113.78
27.  Uttaranchal +                                                                          -                2      1434.91
28.  West Bengal       -        -      10    1559.62    4      994.05     -        -        -         -      3       586.62

 Total           109    15952.15   22    3798.07  136    20769.79    17     5038.17    27      3349.33 117     24249.16

+ The figures in respect of these States for the years 1999-2000 and 2000-2001 are included under their respective parent States.

ANNEXURE-II

STATE-WISE NUMBER OF TOWNS/URBAN AGGLOMERATIONS WITH POPULATION UPTO 20,000 (AS PER 1991 CENSUS)

SL.   STATE             CLASS IV    CLASS V      CLASS VI    TOTAL
NO.    (POPULATION (POPULATION  (POPULATION
   10,000 -    5,000 -      LESS THAN
   19,999)     9,999)       5,000)

1.  ANDHRA PRADESH        39         14              3         56

2.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH      5          5              -         10

3.  ASSAM                 32         15             12         59

4.  BIHAR                 53         29              5         87

5.  GOA                    8         10              4         22
6.  GUJARAT               74         44              9        127

7  HARYANA               30         20              2         52

8.  HIMACHAL PRADESH       7          9             34         50

9.  JAMMU & KASHMIR       6         17             24         47
10. KARNATAKA             70         40             24        134
11. KERALA                34          6              0         40
12. MADHYA PRADESH       177        130              5        312
13. MAHARASHTRA           83         40              9        132
14. MANIPUR                5         17              4         26
15. MEGHALAYA              2          2              -          4
16. MIZORAM                3          5             11         19
17. NAGALAND               3          2              -          5
18. ORISSA                51         22              3         76
19. PUNJAB                44         16              7         67
20. RAJASTHAN             87         22              1        110
21. SIKKIM                 -          -              7          7


22. TAMILNADU             80         35              7        122
23. TRIPURA                7          4              2         13
24. UTTAR PRADESH        236        210             40        486
25. WEST BENGAL           33         34              6         73
26. A&N ISLANDS            -          -              -          -
27. CHANDIGARH             -          -              -          -
28. D&N HAVELI             1          -              -          1
29. DAMAN & DIU            -          -              -          -
30. DELHI                  1          3              2          6
31. LAKSHADWEEP            -          4              -          4
32. PONDICHERRY            2          2              -          4

 TOTAL        1173        757            221       2151

 + As per 1981 Census

ANNEXURE-III

ACCELERATED URBAN WATER SUPPLY PROGRAMME (AUWSP)

STATUS : 30.3.2002 (Rs. in lakhs)

S.No. State Total(Scheme approved) Central share
    Nos Estt. Cost released

1.  ANDHRA PRADESH            7           1494.40     361.30

2.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH         2           2467.00     303.53

3.  ASSAM  @                 12           2357.77     857.24

4.  BIHAR                    12           1360.64     606.72 #

5.  CHHATTISGARH             27           2165.17     311.42
6.  GOA                       4            352.35     100.89

7  GUJARAT                  25           3099.46    1453.31

8.  HARYANA @                25           4250.81    1791.04

9.  HIMACHAL PRADESH @       10           2244.25     824.53
10. JAMMU & KASHMIR @         4            766.83     310.23
11. JHARKHAND                 9           1490.64
12. KARNATAKA @              29           5437.08    2445.69
13. KERALA                    5           1223.52     611.76
14. MADHYA PRADESH           83           7414.11    4216.40 ##
15. MAHARASHTRA              20           4906.52    2453.26
16. MANIPUR                  16           1880.76     905.11
17. MEGHALAYA                 2            581.73     290.87
18. MIZORAM                   7            948.43     474.22
19. NAGALAND                  2            902.81     365.98
20. ORISSA                   20           2908.98    1454.49
21. PUNJAB                    9            579.22     289.61
22. RAJASTHAN @              41           4759.37    2146.49
23. SIKKIM                    1            115.68      57.84
24. TAMILNADU                36           5737.66    2548.80
25. TRIPURA  @                6           1500.33     658.35
26. UTTAR PRADESH  @        226          17864.38    9155.44 $
27. UTTARANCHAL  @           11           2587.58     327.03
28. WEST BENGAL               9           1536.13     735.85

TOTAL :                 660          82933.61   36057.40


# - Includes Jharkhand share.
##- Includes Chattisgarh share.
$ - Includes Uttaranchal share.
@ - Revised cost.
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